

**FILED**  
**09-22-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP765-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTONIO DARNELL MAYS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN  
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE DAVID L. BOROWSKI, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-5366  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
The circuit court correctly determined that felony murder based on the underlying felony of armed burglary is a crime that Wisconsin recognizes. ....	11
A. Mays was charged with felony murder based on intent to recklessly endanger safety.....	11
B. Mays ignores the distinction between a reckless criminal act and recklessly endangering safety.....	12
C. There is no prohibition on charging felony murder with an underlying felony of armed burglary based on reckless endangerment.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 61, 579 N.W.2d 783 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 151, 170 N.W.2d 681 (1969) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Kloss</i> , 2019 WI App 13, 386 Wis. 2d 314, 925 N.W.2d 563 .....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 246, 181 N.W.2d 490 (1970) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 304, 198 N.W.2d 630 (1972) .....	12

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.24(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 939.32(3).....	13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 940.03 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(2).....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 943.10(1m).....	11

### Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave, 1 <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 11.1(c) (3d ed. 2017) .....	16
Wis. JI–Criminal 1347 (2015) .....	14
